VI.

VII.

VIII.

AGENDA
ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, MAY 17, 2016, 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER — Mayor Davis

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

INVOCATION — Council Member Raper

ROLL CALL

MINUTES - April 19, 2016 — Regular Meeting

COMMUNICATIONS

a.) Miscellaneous Correspondence

PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience — (three-minute time limit per speaker)
REPORTS

a.) Finance Department Report

b.) Police Department Report

c.) Fire Department Report

CONSENT AGENDA

a.) Approve City of Athens Budget Amendment No. 2 for Fiscal Year 2015-2016;
b.) Approve termination of Ocoee Services mowing contract;

c.) Approve Resolution No. 2016-13 authorizing the execution of a contractual
agreement with Huggins Lawn Care for park maintenance/mowing;

d.) Approve Resolution No. 2016-14 to authorize extension of a contract with the
Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT) for maintenance of state
rights-of-way within the City of Athens for the period of time beginning July 1,
2016 and ending June 30, 2017;
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XI.

XIl.

XII.

e.)

Approve Resolution No. 2016-15 authorizing the application and acceptance of
funds in the FY 2016 Bulletproof Vest Partnership (BVP) Program;

f) Approve Medical Insurance Renewal as submitted by Blue Cross Blue Shield
for year beginning July 1, 2016;

g.) Reappoint Randy Heafner and Russell Thress to Board of Adjustments and
Appeals, terms expire June 3, 2020.

ORDINANCES

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

a.) Consideration of proposed ordinance to rezone property located on E. Madison
Avenue from B-1 Local Business District to R-2 Medium Density Residential
District — Request by Christ’s Legacy Academy, Inc.

b.) Consideration of proposed ordinance to amend Zoning Code with regard to
Child-Care Facilities as Accessory Uses to Churches

c.) Consideration of Certificate of Compliance application for a retail food store
wine license for Ingles Markets, Inc. d/b/a Ingles Markets Inc. # 88 located at
917 Decatur Pike

d.) Consideration of Certificate of Compliance application for a retail food store
wine license for Wal-Mart Stores, LP d/b/a Walmart #663 located at 1815
Decatur Pike

e.) Proposed Budget Ordinance for Fiscal Year 2016-17

f.) Manager’s Report

ADJOURNMENT

BEER BOARD MEETING CANCELLED



City of Athens

Month of April 2016

Police Department Report to City Manager
Offense Statistics

Classification of Offenses

Offenses Reported

Part | - Crimes Against Persons This Month This Year Last Year to Date
1. Homicide 0 0 0
2. Sex Offense 1 5 7
3. Robbery 3 6 5
4, Assault 16 76 83
Part Il - Crime Against Property
5. Burglary 14 45 75
6. Theft 56 225 230
7. Motor Vehicle Theft 7 24 24
Moving Violations 510 1940 1665
Drugs 27 123 76
Arrests 107 348 345
Traffic Accident Statistics
Accidents Injuries
This This Last This This Year Last
Month Year Year to Month Year to
Date Date
Vehicle 73 228 254 15 43 42
Pedestrian 0 0 1 0 0 1
Other 8 48 50 0 7 10
Total 81 276 305 15 50 53
Priv. Prop. 27 104 86 0 2 3
Fatality Employment
This Month 0 Authorized Sworn Positions 31
This Year 0 Current Sworn Positions Filled 26
Last Year 0 Police Dept. Vacanies 5
Prepared: Submitted:

Amy B. Arnwine
City Clerk/Records Clerk

Charles T. Ziegler
Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.




TYPE OF CALL

RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
GRASS

VEH FIRES
TRASH FIRES
VEH ACC
FALSE ALARMS
OTHERS
MUTUAL AID

TOTAL CALLS

SAVED VALUE

LOSSES
RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
VEHICLE
MISC
TOTALS

ST INSPECTIONS
SAFETY SURVEYS

VIOLATIONS
PUBLIC EDU

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT

FIREFIGHTER TRAINING

FULL TIME ACADEMIC
FULL TIME PRACTICAL

VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC
VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL

PERSONNEL
FULLTIME
VOLUNTEERS

22
25

MONTH OF

THIS MONTH LAST YEAR
1 2
0 0
0 0
8 0
1 2
3 2
10 7
6 9
21 20
0 0
50 42
$69,500 $500
$1,000 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$500 $5,500
$0 $0
$1,500 $5,500
0 2
19 83
22 126
700 190
822 243
0 718
0 0
0 0

ALLOWANCE

INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

APRIL

TYTD

193

$5,381,900

$63,200
$41,000
$0
$5,300
$1,700
$111,200

0

174
261
1280

3181
0

0
0

EMPLOYED
21
11

2016

LYTD

192

$931,750

$59,200
$0
$5,000
$10,000
$1,050
$75,250

6
242

318
760

1139
1675



